

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 02-1264

CELLULAR TELECOMMUNICATIONS & INTERNET ASSOCIATION
AND CELLCO PARTNERSHIP D/B/A VERIZON WIRELESS,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER
OF THE FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

R. HEWITT PATE
ACTING ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

CATHERINE G. O'SULLIVAN
ANDREA LIMMER
ATTORNEYS

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

JOHN A. ROGOVIN
ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL

RICHARD K. WELCH
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

JOHN E. INGLE
DEPUTY ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

RODGER D. CITRON
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554
(202) 418-1740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT	2
A. Background.....	3
B. The Number Portability Orders.	6
(1) The First Report And Order.....	6
(2) The 1999 Forbearance Order	9
(3) The Order Under Review.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
ARGUMENT	18
I. The Commission Acted Reasonably And Properly Applied Statutory Standards In Denying The Forbearance Petition.....	18
A. The Commission’s Critical Findings Support Its Decision.	19
B. The Commission Reasonably Concluded That Wireless Number Portability Was Necessary For The Protection of Consumers.....	22
(1) The Commission’s Interpretation Of The Term “Necessary” Was Reasonable	22
(2) The Commission’s Interpretation Of “Protect” Was Reasonable	26
C. The Commission’s Determination That The Permanent Forbearance Request Was Not Consistent With The Public Interest Was Reasonable	27
D. The FCC Properly Performed Its Statutory Task Of Adjudicating The Forbearance Request.....	29

E. Intervenor’s Arguments With Respect To Rural Carriers And Section 11 Are Not Properly Before The Court32

II. The Commission Has Authority To Require Number Portability For Wireless Carriers33

A. Sections, 1, 2, 4(i), And 332 Provide Authority For The Commission’s *Order*35

(1) Sections 1 and 4(i)35

(2) Section 332.....37

B. This Case Does Not Implicate Program Content Regulation And Thus Is Not Controlled By The *MPAA* Decision.....38

CONCLUSION.....39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Reg. Comm'n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	39
<i>Armour & Co. v. Wantouk</i> , 323 U.S. 126 (1944).....	23
<i>AT&T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 236 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	17
* <i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utilities Board</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999).....	4, 18, 24, 25, 37
<i>Bell Atlantic Tel. Cos. v. FCC</i> , 131 F.3d 1044 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	24
* <i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	17
<i>Conroy v. Aniskoff</i> , 507 U.S. 511 (1993).....	23
<i>Davis v. Latschar</i> , 202 F.3d 359 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>FCC v. Midwest Video Corp.</i> , 440 U.S. 689 (1979)	36
<i>FCC v. National Citizens Committee for Broadcasting</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978).....	35
<i>Fox Television, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 280 F.3d 1048 (D.C. Cir.), <i>reh.</i> <i>granted in part</i> , 293 F.3d 537 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	30
<i>GTE Serv. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 474 F.2d 724 (2d Cir. 1973)	36
<i>GTE Service Corp. v. FCC</i> , 205 F.3d 416 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	25
* <i>Illinois Bell Telephone Company v. FCC</i> , 911 F.2d 776 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	32
<i>Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc. v. Hawke</i> , 211 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Iowa Utilities Board v. FCC</i> , 120 F.3d 753 (8 th Cir. 1997), <i>aff'd in</i> <i>part, rev'd in part on other grounds, AT&T Corp. v. Iowa</i> <i>Utilities Board</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999).....	37
* <i>King v. St. Vincent's Hospital</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	23
<i>Kirchbaum v. Walling</i> , 316 U.S. 517 (1942)	23
* <i>Lincoln Tel. & Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 659 F.2d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	36
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	23

MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. American Tel. & Tel. Co., 512 U.S. 218 (1994)..... 6

* *MCI WorldCom, Inc. v. FCC*, 209 F.3d 760 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 6, 31

* *Mobile Comm. Corp. v. FCC*, 77 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 36, 38

Motion Picture Ass’n of America, Inc. v. FCC, 309 F.3d 796 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 33, 36, 38, 39

Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 17

Nader v. FCC, 520 F.2d 182 (D.C. Cir. 1975) 36

National Cable & Telecommunications Ass’n v. Gulf Power Co., 534 U.S. 327 (2002)..... 38

National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. Boston & Maine Corp., 503 U.S. 407 (1992)..... 23

* *New England Telephone and Tel. Co. v. FCC*, 826 F.2d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 1987), *cert. denied*, 490 U.S. 1039 (1989)..... 24, 25

* *North American Telecom Ass’n v. FCC*, 772 F.2d 1282 (7th Cir. 1985) 24, 36

Oklahoma Natural Gas Co. v. FERC, 28 F.3d 1281 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 17

Qwest Corp. v. FCC, 252 F.3d 462 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 37

* *Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.*, 467 U.S. 986 (1984) 38

Rural Telephone Coalition v. FCC, 838 F.2d 1307 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 36

Sinclair Broadcasting Group, Inc. v. FCC, 284 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 30

Thomas Jefferson University v. Shalala, 512 U.S. 504 (1994)..... 17

Transmission Access Policy Study v. FERC, 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000), *aff’d*, 535 U.S. 1 (2002)..... 18

Vinson v. Washington Gas Light Co., 321 U.S. 489 (1944) 32

Watt v. Alaska, 451 U.S. 259 (1981)..... 38

Worldcom, Inc. v. FCC, 288 F.3d 429 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 39

Administrative Decisions

CTIA Petition for Forbearance From CMRS Number Portability Obligations, 14 FCC Rcd 3092 (1999)..... 9, 10, 12

Further Comments: Telephone Number Portability, Public Notice, CC Docket No. 95-116, DA 96-358, 61 Fed. Reg. 11,174 (1996)..... 6

In the Matter of Paging Network, Inc., 15 FCC Rcd 12141 (2000) 19

Petition for Forbearance of Iowa Telecommunications Services, Inc. d/b/a Iowa Telecom, 2002 WL 31662787 (FCC Nov. 26, 2002) 19

Petition of the Connecticut DPUC, 10 FCC Rcd 7025 (1995) 29

Telephone Number Portability, First Memorandum Opinion and Order on Reconsideration, 12 FCC Rcd 7236 (1997)..... 8

Telephone Number Portability, First Report and Order, 11 FCC Rcd 8352 (1996) 6, 7

Telephone Number Portability, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 10 FCC Rcd 12350 (1995)..... 3, 4, 33

Statutes and Regulations

* 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 17

28 U.S.C. § 2342(1) 1

47 U.S.C. §§ 151, *et. seq.*..... 3, 7, 35

47 U.S.C. § 152 7, 34

47 U.S.C. § 153(26) 5, 6

47 U.S.C. § 153(30) 3

* 47 U.S.C. § 154(i)..... 7, 35

47 U.S.C. § 160..... 5

47 U.S.C. § 160(a) 2, 9

47 U.S.C. § 161..... 30

47 U.S.C. § 251(b)(2) 4

47 U.S.C. § 303(r)..... 38

* 47 U.S.C. § 332..... 7

47 U.S.C. § 402(a) 1

Section 202(h) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L.
No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 30

Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat.
56..... 3

47 C.F.R. § 52.31 3

Others

Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990)..... 23

S. Conf. Rep. No. 230, 104th Cong., 2nd Sess. (1996)..... 4

S. Rep. No. 23, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995)..... 5
